
CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL 

Agenda Item 3 
April 10, 2017 

SUBJECT: Approval to award an amendment to the engineering services agreement with URS 
Corporation - Great Lakes for construction engineering services for the Beck Road 
Rehabilitation project (from 8 to 9 Mile Roads} in the amount of $131,084.15. 

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Department of Public Services, Engineering Division GDM 

CITY MANAGER APPROVAL: ~~ 
EXPENDITURE REQUIRED $131,084.15 
AMOUNT BUDGETED $175,300 
LINE ITEM NUMBER 202-202.00-865.160 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

The segment of Beck Road between Eight Mile and Nine Mile is in poor condition and has 
a PASER rating of 2, requiring extensive rehabilitation. Engineering staff was successful in 
obtaining a Federal grant to rehabilitate this segment of roadway in 2012. The grant will 
cover up to $245,7 45 or 18.15% of the construction cost for the project (whichever is the 
lesser). This project involves milling the existing pavement surface and placing a five-inch 
asphalt overlay in addition to adding 5-foot wide shoulders for non-motorized 
transportation. Isolated areas may also require additional repairs due to structural failure. 
The condition of the pavement has deteriorated rapidly since the initial estimate was 
created for the 2012 grant application, thus the construction estimate was increased from 
$450,000 to just over $1 ,400,000. This new estimate was found to be close to the ultimate 
bid award of $1,353,968 (with a budgeted amount of $1,500,000 in the FY 2017-18 budget). 

The construction phase engineering fees are determined using two components: 1) the 
contract administration fee, which is determined using the fee percentage in Exhibit B of 
the Agreement for Professional Engineering Services for Public Projects, and 2) the 
construction inspection fee determined using a cost per inspection (crew) day from Exhibit 
B of the consultant's agreement that is then multiplied by the number of days of 
inspection specified by the contractor. The construction phase engineering fees for this 
project include a contract administration fee of $79,884.15 (5. 9% of the $1,353,986 
construction bid) and an inspection fee of $51,200 ($640 per crew day, multiplied by the 
80 days provided in the contractor's bid) for a total fee of $131,084.15. 

It is anticipated that this project will be substantially complete this spring with final 
completion scheduled for the summer of 2017. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval to award an amendment to the engineering services 
agreement with URS Corporation - Great Lakes for construction engineering services for 
the Beck Road Rehabilitation project (from 8 to 9 Mile Roads) in the amount of 
$131,084.15. 



Whit eh all Dr

A r gyle St

Worcester Dr
Ha

lifa
x L

n

Ea
ton

Ct

Ct

G a lway Dr

Ven eto Dr

Pomi no D r

Denby Ct

Beckenham Blvd

White Pine sDr

Au
tum

nPa
rk Blvd

White Pines Dr

No rfolk Ct

Ba
rcl

ay 
Dr

Irvine Dr

Paddington Ct

SunnybrookLn

Edinborough Ln

Sheffield Dr

Ke
ns

ing
ton

Kil
rus

hD
r

Er in C ir

Du
nn

abe
ck

Ct
Capri Ct

Castello Ct

Bellagio Ct

Ravello Ct

Aberdeen Dr

Da
lev

ie
w

Dr

Roxbury Dr

Co
urt

view
Trl

York Mi ll s

Roundview Dr

Foxmoor Dr

Mo
org

ate
St

BarolaDr

Cheltenham Dr

Wa
ycr

oft
 Dr

Walnut Ln

Br
idl

eR
un

Sa rniaDr

Inv
ern

ess
 Ct

DonningtonCt

Beckenham
Ct

S h il o Dr

Baldwin Ct

Eight Mile Rd

Ga
rfi

eld
 R

d

Bella g io
Dr

F lo
ren

ce Dr

Milan Ct
RosewoodCt

Byrne Ct
Princeton 

Blvd

An
na

Ma
ria

Burlington Ct

Ch
esh

i re
Ct

Arde
n Glen

Ct

Kimberly Ct Halston Ct

Lanc aster Ct

Carlisle Ct

Chiant i Dr

Bra
ydo

n C
t

Randall Ct ColonyCt

Darcey Ct

Bertram Dr
Violet Ln

Dev
ron

 Ct

Porter St
Dunbarton Dr

Autumn Park Ct

Somerset Ct

So
uth

wy
ck 

Ct
Am

be
rlu

nd
Ct

Eight Mile Rd

Winderm
ere Ct

Barclay Ct P erth Ct

Dartmoor DrHa
zel

ton Ct

Stratford Ln

Andover Dr

B rittany Ct

VasiliosCt

Su mmer L n

Ha
v er

ga
leS

t

Ric
hm

on
dD

r
Nine Mile Rd

Be
ck

 R
d

Ta
ft 

Rd

Fuller Dr

Wh
iteh

a ll
Dr

EquestrianTrl

Access Rd

Ct

Barola Ct

Casa Loma Ct

Ma
ybury Par k Dr Du

nh
ill D

r

Du n hi
llC

t

WalesCt

City of  Northville

Northville Township

Morgan Blvd

Dun
san

y Ct

Silchester Ct

S Chigwidden D r

Wi lliamsb urg
Ct

Bloomcrest Dr

Sp r ingfi e
ld C

t

Shannon Ct

Coachford Ct

Lan
tho

rn
Ln

Lexington Ct

Springfield Dr

Charleston Ct

Bra
dbu

rn Ct

Concord Ct

Clement Ct

Washin
gto

nCir N ew Haven Ct

Ca
ldw

ell
R d

Wh
ite

ga
te D

r

Battleford Ln

Summersid
e L

n

Bristol Ct

Fai
rf a

x C
t

Spring Dr

Elmsmere Dr

Abbey Ct

Thayer Blvd

Dunsany Rd Portsmere Ct

Holmbury Rd

Grandview Ave

Andover Dr

Pond Island Ct

Millpond Ct

Grasmere Rd
Gle

nh
ill D

r

Stanstead
Rd

N Lexington Blvd

Cl
em

ent Rd

Or
ch

ard
 Dr

Co
lds

pri
ng

Dr Mc
Do

na
ld 

Dr

E C
hig

wid
de

n S
t

S LexingtonBlvd

York town Ct

Sa
rat

og
a

Ct

Coldspring Ct
Summerside

Ct

Revere Ct

Ashley Ct

Andover Ct

Va
len

cia
 St

0 575 1,150 1,725287.5
Feet

1 inch = 1,411 feet I

Map Author: Aaron J. Staup
Date: February 15, 2017
Project: Beck Road Rehab (8 to 9)
Version #: 1
Amended By: 
Date: 
Department: 

Beck Road Rehabilitation (8 to 9 Mile Roads)
Location Map

Map information depicted is not intended to replace or substitute for
any official or primary source.  This map was intended to meet

National Map Accuracy Standards and use the most recent,
accurate sources available to the people of the City of Novi.  

Boundary measurements and area calculations are approximate
and should not be construed as survey measurements performed by 
a licensed Michigan Surveyor as defined in Michigan Public Act 132

of 1970 as amended.  Please contact the City GIS Manager to
confirm source and accuracy information related to this map.

MAP INTERPRETATION NOTICE

Engineering Division
Department of Public Services

26300 Lee BeGole Drive
Novi, MI 48375
cityofnovi.org

City of Novi



FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE 
SUPPLEMENTAL PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES AGREEMENT 

BECK ROAD REHABILITATION (FROM 8 TO 9 MILE ROADS) 

First Amended Agreement between the City ofNovi, 45175 W. Ten Mile Road, Novi, MI 
48375-3024, hereafter, "City," and URS Corporation - Great Lakes (aka, AECOM - Great 
Lakes)., whose address is 27777 Franklin Road, Suite 2000, Southfield, MI 48034, hereafter, 
"Consultant." relating to modifications of the fee basis for engineering services. The following 
sections of the Supplemental Professional Engineering Services Agreement, as made and entered 
into on February 29, 2016 shall be amended as follows: 

Section 2. Payment for Professional Engineering Services, The following Paragraphs shall be 
amended as follows: 

1. Basic Fee. 

a. Unchanged 
b. Unchanged 
c. Delete 1.c. in its entirety and replace with the following language: 

Construction Phase Services: The Consultant shall complete the 
construction phase services as described herein according to the fee 
schedule as described below: 

1. Contract Administration: The Consultant shall complete Contract 
Administration services for a lump sum fee of $79,884.15, which is 
5.30% (includes 0.6% for LAP projects) of the awarded construction 
cost ($1,353,968.56) as indicated on the Design and Construction 
Engineering Fee Curve. 

ii. Construction Inspection: The Consultant shall complete Construction 
Inspection services for $640 per crew day as described in the request 
for proposals. "Crew days" shall be defined by the construction 
contract documents as an 8 hour day. Crew days shall be billed in 4 
hour increments rounded to the next half day, therefore a 10 hour day 
shall be 1.5 crew days, a 3 hour day is 0.5 crew days, a 6 hour day 
shall be 1.0 crew days. The minimum crew day charged for a no-show 
by the contractor shall be 2 hours (0.25 crew days) which is reflective 
of the actual cost to the Consultant for traveling to the site and 
traveling back to the office. There will be no payment to the 
consultant for extra crew days that were not charged to the contractor. 
The Consultant acknowledges that intent of using crew days for 
inspection services is to provide a method for the consultant to recoup 
costs associated with slow progress by the contractor. 

2. Unchanged 

Page 1 of 2 



Except as specifically set forth in this First Amendment, the Supplemental Professional 
Engineering Services Agreement remains in full force and effect. 

WITNESSES ' -a ... 
~th .. ~~ I ~-- ,pL 

&~ 

URS Corporation-Great Lakes 

By: Sean Kelsch, P .E. 
Its: Vice President 

The foregoing Cootmc t was acknowledged before me this Z I s +-day of \1\arCJb 

20_11_, by S..eo.n Ulse-h on behalf of fu:cDm C2{w>ct+ \ <tW \V\c . {to~ 
~ uesGt~LalM} 

j;:J.\;·.!il"ER S f-ir,··.f: . I 
Nor.w-1 Pc:blic, State o\ Micn1g'"n 

euunw ()l l\ent 
My CoiTimission F.::pll~~:l 

Actln!J in til~ Gl}unly ol_ _ _ -• 

WITNESSES 

~'~i~ Pubh ........_ 
k:):h± ounty Michigan 

My Commission Expires: u.j ~o/?oz.J 

CITYOFNOVI 

By: Robert J. Gatt 
Its: Mayor 

The foregoing _____ was acknowledged before me this __ day of _ ____ , 

20_, by __________ on behalf of the City ofNovi. 

Notary Public 
Oakland County, Michigan 
My Commission Expires: _ ___ _ 

Page 2 of 2 


	Map
	First Amendment to the Supplemental Professional Engineering Services Agreement

